closing	date	of	 the	 transaction	on	a	prospective	basis.	 The	estimated	acquisition	date	 fair	 value	attributed	 to	PP&E	was
derived	from	the	estimate	of	proved	and	probable	oil	and	gas	reserves	and	the	related	cash	flows	prepared	by	independent
third-party	reserve	evaluators	and	internally	updated	to	reflect	activity	up	to	February	28,	2023.	The	estimated	proved	and
probable	oil	 and	gas	 reserves	and	 the	 related	cash	 flows	were	discounted	at	a	 rate	based	on	what	a	market	participant
would	have	paid,	as	well	as	market	metrics	in	the	prevailing	area	at	that	time.	The	fair	value	of	decommissioning	obligations
was	estimated	using	a	credit	adjusted	risk	free	rate	of	14.5%.

Petroleum	and	natural	gas	sales	of	$220.2	million	and	net	income	of	$43.4	million	are	included	in	the	statement	of	income
(loss)	and	comprehensive	income	(loss)	for	the	Ridgeback	Acquisition	since	the	closing	date	of	February	28,	2023.

Had	the	Ridgeback	Acquisition	had	occurred	on	January	1,	2023,	the	incremental	petroleum	and	natural	gas	sales	and	net
income	for	the	period	ended	September	30,	2023,	and	the	pro	forma	results	would	have	been	as	follows:

($000s) As	stated
Acquisition	prior

to	close	date
(Unaudited)
Pro	Forma

Petroleum	and	natural	gas	sales 	 508,507	 	 72,704	 	 581,211
Net	income 	 159,167	 	 20,613	 	 179,780

SATURN	OIL	&	GAS	Q3	2023 FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS 6

4. PROPERTY,	PLANT	AND	EQUIPMENT

Cost	($000s)
Oil	and	gas
properties Other	assets Total

As	at	December	31,	2021 	 191,447	 	 342	 	 191,789
Additions 	 86,615	 	 797	 	 87,412
Acquisition 	 276,195	 	 -	 	 276,195
Change	in	decommissioning	obligations 	 4,218	 	 -	 	 4,218
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 558,475	 	 1,139	 	 559,614
Additions 	 73,090	 	 351	 	 73,441
Acquisition	(note	3) 	 718,829	 	 -	 	 718,829
Change	in	decommissioning	obligations 	 7	 	 -	 	 7
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 1,350,401	 	 1,490	 	 1,351,891

Accumulated	depletion,	depreciation	and	amortization
As	at	December	31,	2021 	 28,715	 	 165	 	 28,880
Depletion,	depreciation	and	amortization 	 44,080	 	 323	 	 44,403
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 72,795	 	 488	 	 73,283
Depletion,	depreciation	and	amortization 	 101,900	 	 402	 	 102,302
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 174,695	 	 890	 	 175,585

Net	book	value
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 485,680	 	 651	 	 486,331
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 1,175,706	 	 600	 	 1,176,306

As	at	September	30,	2023,	the	calculation	of	depletion	includes	estimated	forecasted	future	development	costs	relating	to
the	development	of	proved	and	probable	oil	and	gas	reserves	of	$1,212.2	million	(December	31,	2022	-	$473.8	million).	The
Company	 capitalized	 $6.4	 million	 of	 general	 and	 administrative	 costs	 for	 the	 period	 ended	 September	 30,	 2023
(December	31,	2022	-	$2.2	million)	and	capitalized	$0.7	million	of	share-based	compensation	expense	for	the	period	ended
September	30,	2023	(December	31,	2022	-	$0.2	million).

At	 September	 30,	 2023	 and	 December	 31,	 2022,	 there	 were	 no	 indicators	 of	 impairment	 identified.	 Accordingly,	 an
impairment	test	was	not	performed.

SATURN	OIL	&	GAS	Q3	2023 FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS 7

5. RIGHT-OF-USE	ASSETS

The	 Company	 recognizes	 right-of-use	 assets	 and	 corresponding	 lease	 liabilities	 related	 to	 certain	 office	 facilities	 and
vehicles.	See	note	6	for	additional	information	regarding	the	Company’s	leases.

Cost	($000s) Offices Vehicles Total
As	at	December	31,	2021 	 3,354	 	 1,349	 	 4,703
Additions 	 290	 	 246	 	 536
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 3,644	 	 1,595	 	 5,239
Additions 	 1,573	 	 245	 	 1,818
Acquired	(note	3) 	 3,308	 	 1,156	 	 4,464
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 8,525	 	 2,996	 	 11,521

Accumulated	depreciation Offices Vehicles Total
As	at	December	31,	2021 	 691	 	 236	 	 927
Depreciation 	 584	 	 338	 	 922
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 1,275	 	 574	 	 1,849
Depreciation 	 1,614	 	 639	 	 2,253
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 2,889	 	 1,213	 	 4,102

Net	book	value
As	at	December	31,	2022 	 2,369	 	 1,021	 	 3,390
As	at	September	30,	2023 	 5,636	 	 1,783	 	 7,419

6. LEASES

The	following	table	reconciles	the	changes	in	the	lease	liability	for	the	periods:

($000s) September	30,	2023 December	31,	2022
Balance,	beginning	of	period 	 3,163	 	 3,747
Acquired	(note	3) 	 4,464	 	 -
Additions 	 1,818	 	 536
Lease	payment 	 (3,352)	 	 (1,654)
Interest	expense 	 826	 	 534
Carrying	value,	end	of	period 	 6,919	 	 3,163

Current 	 4,535	 	 1,358
Long-term 	 2,384	 	 1,805

As	at	September	30,	2023,	the	estimated	undiscounted	cash	flows	required	to	settle	the	Company’s	lease	liability	was	$12.3
million	(December	31,	2022	-	$6.5	million).

7. DECOMMISSIONING	OBLIGATIONS